
30 Ind. C1. Coma. 443 

THE Lwm s 1 m  Ib%UN IXIHMISITY ) 
IE HIbs)aoSOTA, aT AL., 1 

1 
P h l a t i f  fs, 1 

1 
V. 1 Docket No. 363 

1 (Second C l a i m )  
THE UNITED STATES OF AHERICA, 1 (Act of 1904) 

1 
Defendant. ) 

K E R L O r n O R Y  ORDER 

U w  f-ags of fact numbered 1 through 28, and the opinion thir 
day enter+dpbsrcis, a11 of whxn are made a part of thic order, the  
ColParieri~n &o~i=]:udee as a matter of law that: 

1. Tb&6%arbton and Wahpeton Sioux Bands, sole pla in t i f f s  herein, 
had resemdcirr,title t o  the Devils Lake Reservation in Sorth Dakota; 
that  the aeti?ne of defendant in usir.g 11,313.08 acres of plaintiffs' 
resetvatioo tmd for a military reserve for 23.25 y e u s  coaatituted a 
Fi f th  Anrendmeat taking; that the action of the defendanc in d i s p ~ f n g  
of 64,908.22; aerukf p l a i n t i f f s '  land excluded f top the reservation 
by erroneow sh$Gr vas e Fi f th  Amendment taking; and that defendant'. 
diepositioq oP 105,839.30 acres of plaintiffs' unallotted rwervation 
land by eluc&t of the Act of A p r i l  27. 1904, 33 Stat. 319, el60 
constituted a kf th Amendment taking. Accordingly, dcf oadant is l iable  
t o  plafntiffic for just compensation, meaaured by the fair aarket value 
of the tan& vbea taken, plus simple interest a t  a rate of 5 percent 
per anam. 

The f a i t  market value of 11,313.08 acreo u t i l i t e d  as a military 
reserve WM $55,236.19, based upon an annuai rental of 52,375.75 for 
23.25 years. 

3. me fair market value of 64.908.22 acreo of plaintiffs' land 
excluded from the reservation by erroneous survey and sthequeot ly  
diaposad of by defendant on various datee, between February 23, 1884, 
and January 7, 1897. w a s  $426&7.00* 

4. The fair aarket value of 105,839.30 acres of pLaint i f fd 
unallotted reservation ldtakeo by the dofendmt through i s s m c e  of 
patents under tba Act of April  27, X904, supra, effective January 1, 
1910, was $l,9IS8867 ,00. 



IT IS ORDERED that th i s  case proceed for the purpose of deterdnhg 
the amount of paymcnts and offsets ,  i f  any, allowable. 

5 
Dated at  Vashington, Dm C., t h i s  30 -day of June,l973.  

John T. Vance , Comissioner 


